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TO a 

WLORIDA PUBLIC 8DV%Q cc.Ga88IOM 

Talbott_ 
Vandiver __ 

Capital Circle Office CeDter • 2140 8bu.ard oak loulevard 
'l'a11abaaaee, rlorida J2Jtt-0150 

Karch 12, 1tt7 

PROIIa 

DIUC'l'Oa, DIVISIOII OW UCOaDS AIID UPOa'l'DICJ (U.YO) 

DIVI8IC* OW UGA!. SDVICU (P~Dn:) 

Ua 

DIVI8IC* or ~CA'l'IOir8 (PaUI'l"l') 
DIVISIC. OW C:OWSUJim.: An'AIU (8'1'008) 

DOCIJfi' .0. 00000000 - Lo.:J DIS'l'Aifea 8DVICU, DIC. (USA) 
• DII'l'UUC* OW 8IIOW CAUl. Paoc.mproa WOR VIOLATIOII OP 
aULa 25-4.111 &liD 25·24 .470, rLORIDA Ammfi8TRATIVZ 
COD., Di"ti'DCRUICD CARRID SIILI&C'l'IOII AIID CDTIPICAft OP 
PUBLIC COIIV81111Dfc. AIID DC.88IT'Y UQUiaJID 

DY a, 1tl7 - amtJLAa AGDDA - I88U. 1 8BOW CAUS. - ISSU. 
2 PROPOaB AGDCY ACTIC»f - DR'aDSTm PDSOHS DY 
PAitTICIPAD 

CRITICAL DAD8a IIOiim 

SP.CIAL Dl8ftUC'l'IOII8a Sa \P8C\CIIU\WP\ 0. ROI 

CAS. MC:JtQROUND 

Long Dietance Service•, Inc. (LDS) d/b/a Long Di•tance 
service•, Inc . (USA) was granted a certificate to provide 
intra•tate interexcbange telecommunications service on October 13, 
1992. The company held Certificate No . 3114. 

In April and June of 1995, mail to LDS was returned to the 
Division of Recorda and Reporting marked, Rmoved left no address, 
unable to forward, return to eender . R Rule 25-24 . 480, Florida 
Admini•trative Code, requires an interexchange carrier to inform 
this Commi•eion within 10 day• if there is a change in its address, 
ita telephone number, or it• Commi•eion contact person. 

On August 17, 1995, a proposed agency action order, PSC-95 -
1019-POP-TI; impo8ing a fine or cancelling the certificate was 
issued. The company fa~led to reepond to the order. On October 



• 
DOCKET NO. 00000000 
DATE: March 11, 1997 

19, 1995, the certificate was cancelled . In September 1996, staff 
of the Division of Consumer Affairs spoke with the President of 
LOS, Allan Barash, and informed him that his company was not longer 
certificated in Florida. Sixteen months after cancellation, the 
Division of Conaumer Affairs continues to receive unauthorized 
carrier change complaints against LOS. On March 12, 1997, staff 
of the Division of Communications informed Mr. Barash again that 
certification was required. Staff believes the following 
recommendation. are appropriate. 

p%SC:USI%QH or IIIUII 

ISSUI 11 Should LOS be ordered to show cause why it should not be 
fined $25,000 per offense pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, for violation of Rules 25-4.118 and 25-24.470, Florida 
Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier Selection and 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, 
respecti~ely? 

IIO?r1!UP'TIQ1a Yes. LOS should be ordered to show cause why it 
should not be fined $25,000 per offense . Any collected fine monies 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Sect ion 3 64 . 2 8 5 ( 1) , 
Florida Statutes. 

STArr ADLXS%81 The Commission ' s Division of Consumer Affairs 
received its first unauthorized carrier change (slamming) complaint 
logged against LOS on December 10, 1995, approximately two months 
after its certificate was cancelled. Between December 10, 1995 and 
February 11, 1997, staff received 15 complaints from customers 
against LOS for slamming. Rule 25-4 . 118, Florida Administrative 
Code, provides in part: 

(1) The primary interexchange company (PIC) 
of a customer shall not be changed without the 
customer's authorization. 

(3) (b) Bvery written document by means of 
which a customer can request a PIC change 
shall clearly identify the certificated 
telecommunications company to which the 
service is being changed, whether or not that 

- 2 -
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company uses facilities of another carrier. 
The page on the document containing the 
customer'• signature shall contain a statement 
that the customer's signature or endorsement 
on the document will result in a change of the 
customer's long distance service provider .... 
Such atatement shall be clearly legible and 
printed in type at least as large as any other 
text on the page. (emphasis supplied) 

The company advised staff that it had valid letters of 
authorization (LOAa) for the change in service, offered credit, and 
refunded PIC fees. It did not, however, address the issue of 
operating aa an uncertificated intrastate interexchange carrier. 
(Attachment A, pages 6 - 15) 

part: 
Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, provides in 

No person shall provide intrastate 
interexchange telephone service without first 
obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity from the Commission . Services 
may not be provided, nor may deposita or 
payments for services be collected, until the 
effective date of a certificate, if grante~ . 

It appears that LOS haa provided intrastate interexchange 
service witJ'lout a certificate in violation of Rule 25-24.470, 
Florida Administrative Code. Billing for the LOS service was 
provided by Integretel, Inc. (Attachment B, pages 16 - 19) 

By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose upon any entity subject to ita jurisdiction a 
penalty of not more than $25,000 per offense, if such entity is 
found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated 
any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of 
Chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of the 
Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, •[i]t ia a common 
maxim, familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not 
excuse any person, either civilly or criminally. • Barlow y. United 
States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such 
as LOS's conduct in iaaue here, would meet the standard for a 
•willful violation . • 

Staff believes that LOS's apparent conduct in providing 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications services without being 
certificated to do so haa 'been •willful" in the sense intended by 

• 3 • 
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Section 364 . 285, Florida Statutea . In Order No . 24306, iaaued 
April 1, 1991, in Docket No . 890216-TL titled In re: Investigation 
Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A. C. , Relating To 
Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTB Florida, Inc., having 
found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, the 
Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show 
cause why it should not be fined, stating that • In our view, 
willful impliea intent to do an act, and thia is distinct from 
intent to violate a rule.• 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commisaion find 
that LOS's apparent violation of Rules 25-24.470 and 25-4 . 118, 
Florida Administrative Code, rises to the level warranting that a 
show cause order be iasued . LOS should be ordered to show cause 
within 20 days of the order why it should not be penalized pursuant 
to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

XIIUI a 1 Should all certificated interexchange teleconununications 
providers be ordered to cease providing service to Long Distance 
Services, Inc. (USA)? 

UCOIAIIIIDATXOif& Yea 

STAR apt,Jf%8& It is apparent in reviewing Attachment ·s, that 
after Certificate No. 3114 was cancelled, due to the failure of LOS 
to respond to Order PSC-95-1019-FOP-TI, intraatate interexchange 
service and the billing of auch service continued. Rule 25-24.4701 
(3), Fl~rida Adminiatrative Code provides : 

The Coaaiasion, upon making a determination 
that a customer of an interexchange company is 
unlawfully reaelling or rebilling intrastate 
interaxchange service may issue an order that 
direct• the cuatomer to cease and desist 
reselling or rebilling such service and 
simultaneously directs the interexchange 
company to discontinue providing such service 
to such cuatomer and/or to cease providing 
services to such customer at additional 
locations within Florida, provided that such 
diacontinuance or limitation of service is 

• 4 • 
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technically feasible within the context of 
existing facilities and technology. 

Therefore, to prevent LDS from providing and/or 
collecting for service from other Florida consumers, staff 
recommends that the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
telecommunications providers to discontinue providing intrastate 
long distance service to this company . 

ISSVJ 3s Should this docket be closed? 

UCOIDIJDIDATIOMa No, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause and proposed agency Action orders. 

STAll JDI·UIIa If the Commission approves either Issue 1 or 2, 
this docket should remain 9pen pending resolution. Otherwise, this 
docket should be closed. 

• s . 



._ BUrow. HOWARD ~ LQHG QISTAN(E SERVICES. INC . (U.S.A 
Addrns 1622 NORTH PINK POPPY DRIVE at~. Allan Barash 

c:on...tr•s ,., ...... (352) ·716-5631 ______ _ 

City/Zip BEVERLY HILLS 31465-2804 tcutty..ill 
c.n .. 

~ ---------------------------------
~ a.bw~--------------------------------- ~· YIP/ReD. Spiyex 

~~~~-----------------------------
ll•lted •....-...1 ________________________ _ 

PLEASE INVESTIGATE THE INFOAMTIOH OUTLINED IN THE ATIACHED COARESPCII)ENCE AND 
PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILm WRITIEN REPONSE INClOOIIIG LOA/TAPE AND APPLICABLE 
CREDITS FOR THE SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH 
THE CUSTMR. 

NOTE: On 8/21 ca.plaint was orginally sent to Phone Calls, Inc. previously known 
as long Distance Servicel, Inc. 9/ 11 PCI responded that the ca.plaint should go 
to LOS (uncertified) in Troy, Michigan. 

9/16 request fon1 faxed to long Distance Services, Inc. (USA) 

10-08 I called the COIIplftY and spoke with Nancy since Mr. Allan Barash wasn't 
available. I explained the tnqutry was faxed to the ca.pany on Septellber 16, 
1996 for a report by October 1, 1996. However, I haven't received the report. 
I asked her to fax a report ASAP to 904/113-6362 since the due date has expired. 
I also provided ~ telephone nUiber for her to call if there are any questions. 

10/8 report received indicating a check was sent to custa.er to cover PIC fees 
and offering to credit calls. Co.pany considers LOA to be valid. 

10/10 called and spoke to Mrs . Butow who said she received a letter fro. the 

..... , lo. 1371541 . 

1r MLJ•• 8;41 AM eet~ 

lo tL-J•• FAX lot109/J6/96 

·~~--~Pbo~n~e~---------------------

Cetoeory 

lnfroctlon ...~.Js~~,-_.1~3H:u_ _____ _ 

Clooedll¥~ .. t. 10/10/. 

.. , locelvect _L ______ _ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC . SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

e 
2540 SHUNAaD O.U BOULKV ARB 
TAL~ FL. 31399-IISe 

914-413-6181 

PLEASE RETURN mlS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

ShirleY Stokes 

DUE; 10/01/96 



._ 8UIOM. HOMA80 
PAGE: _z __ 

c~ LQNG DISTANCE StRYICES. INC. (U.S.A 

ca.p1ny 1nd 1 check for SS for the switching fees. She slid she w1s not billed 
for 1ny calls 1nd dtd not need 1cklttion1l credit. Her 111in concern wu th1t she 
wanted to see the CCJIIP&nY punt shed 1nd th1t the s ign1ture on the Ull• wu 1 
forgery. She 1lso satd she c1lled Rep. Spivey and told he~ she got the check 
and letter 1nd th1t she wanted this co.pany stopped fro. sla..tng. I told her 
that CAf would be sendtng this info on but could not tell her wh1t the outca.e 
would be 1nd th1t Rep. Spivey would be sent 1 letter concerning her ca.plaint 
and our conversation. 

1..-st llo. ..13..,7..,1.&.54.:..11.__ ___ ...:.__ 

e 

-



• Conunillioacrs: 
SUSAN F. ClARK. CHAIRMAN 
J. 'reRRY DEASON 
Jl:LIA L. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KJESUNO 
JOI! OARCIA 

• 

The Honorable Helen l. Spivey 
Representative, District 43 
2546 W. Norvell Bryant Highway 
Squirrel Tree, Unit One 
lecanto, Florida 34461-9422 

Dear Representative Spivey: 

October 14, 1996 

In reference to the •sl ... ing• ca.plaint of Joan and Howard Butow, I a• 
pleased to report that Mrs. Butow dtd recetve 1 letter fro. the CQIPany 
offering to credtt her calls, as well 11 1 check for SS for the switching 
fees . 

Although the ca.pany has followed through with its refunds, Mrs. Butow's 
primary industry concern ra.~ins. She wants to see the co~any punished, 
especially since the signature on the LOA was a forgery. For this reason, we 
are sending her co.plaint to the Public Service Com.ission's Division of 
Communications for further investigation related to 1 possibl: show cause. 

I appreciate your concern for your constituents and hope that you will 
call me in the future if I can be of assistance. Thank you. 

BSD/pr 

Sincerely, 

~~ .j. ~r.ttJ.~ 
Btverltt S. DeMello, Director 
Division of Consu.er Affairs 

c: Walter D' Haeseleer, Director, Division of Ca..unications 

l 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFfiCE CENTER• 2.540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD e TAUAHASSEE. fL 32:J99.(li50 

\:: Al'tirmati\ .. ~ 0DDom111io ' II w · ...... a...ll: COHI'AC1Wf'IC,n'A1'1U'LUI --- --
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1"1\X COV£n PAG£ 

DATB._(._&--t/t~~ ..... fr~C-"'~--7 
LONG DISTANCE SERVICes 

(llU] Glt-9438 FaA 

p I 

• 

ATTENTION ,_.;:~S.:::......l"-/ '-'' P.,,...L~&...,I"----=5c __ Ti.:....O~K;z.;.£.;;...· .siiiiiiC-_______ _ 

FAX TELEPHONE NUMIER:_...;~;...C_i.f~-'"'-(_( ...:;;.3 _ _.,Lz'-"3~~;..;;.;J. _____ _ 
PAGES INCLUDING COVER PAG&: __ ::J ___ _ 

FROMa __ c_~ __ l ~-+--~-fbi_~· ._f=(~8g~Dc...:.T_-________ _ 

The intor .. tion ~· isataaded only tor the u•• of the individual or entiti to wbala it ia adclreeeed. If you ace not the intended recip ent, or the avent or .. ploy•• ce•poneible to deliver it to the intended reoipJ.ent, you are hereby notified that any u•e, di••eminatio~1. di•tributJ.On or copying of thi• colllllUnicatiosa ia atriot.ly protu.Dited. If you have received tbie facaimile in en:o~, pl•••• ~taly notify ua by telephone, and return the orivinal aeaeav• to u• at tlae adclreea above via the u.s. Po•t•l Service. Thank You. 
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Long Distance Services, Inc. 

Sc?ptt:.""n) er 2.3, 1996 

Fjorida Public Ser.·ice ComrLis~ion 
Capital Circle Office Cer.ter 
1540 Shumard Oak Boulc:nlTd 
Tallahassee. FL 3:399<>SSO 

RE:Howard Butow (352} 7.J6- 5534 
ii 1371541 

Dear :VJs. Slirley Stokes: 

7h.is is in r~ponse to the ia.~ dtat we rec~ived from your offict in :-eferenc: co H:>wt:d B~ltO\\ of 
Heverly 1-fi!ls Florida. We hll\·~ in our tiles a valid LOA that has tbe apparent sisnat.ure of 
Howard ButO'-"\', We will be glad to work 'Mth ~lr. Butov.· by r~uesting a c.Jpy of the fntcifetel 
pnn:ion so t!lat we can su!)mit the credit \hat wil! Khow in full the cust for the :alls that were billed 
by ln.tcg:-etel on our be-ba.lf. Onct we rec~ve tlie copy we wiJ: ex!)edite t~ credi-: :t:lC it \'-ill 
show up on her bome ulepboac ~ill i!'l two to three bill :.:ycle. We ba·;c also iuued a check for the 
S\~ itch fees :hat \\'C:rc :nC\:J':'ed for this incoo,·cnience. I hope ttu1.t :his "hill hc=Jp to :-.:selva: th:s 
:natte:-. 

If the:-e are any fur.hcr. questions. plcasc :eel free to call me at 1-S00-932-; 038 

IJ0-619-95%0 50 w. Bla ••••er a .. , Troy, Midua•• 41014 Fu II0-6U-94ll 
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Florida House of Representatives 

~····· '' • • \~.,.,,// R f'\"JI If JJ,.,/,..,,, 
.\~mm.·l 7;....,., lfmt C,.. 
L,,·.mt.•. FL .IH.~J -94U 

,-y,_,,,.,., .uto1 rc,,ru, C04mr,·) 
:-'~ "'·.~.-.~ •~:-·;; ( H.·m.Jnd..• CC'Imt).) 

/ , 1.\":-'Y"','{"(I ,f/6.1 

August 7, 1996 

Beverlee DeMello 
Director, Consumer Affairs 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. DeMello: 

HELEN l. SA\ H' 
lltl'lUI'lAlM . OKlliCl 0 4t,< I!. ... - co;,,. Bwl..lut., 

z;Jl,t,., .... ,.. .. FL . (i. ... , . , ,,., 

,v ..,.._~ "..," 

r 
.. . .. ----- "" -~:-. 

.1:· .. = .. ..:. __ :·: .. ].::. ' l . · -· - · I I 

' 
• I . I 

-·- I 
Ctl~S~ ·· ' ' : . ~IRS I .__ _____ .. . .. --· 

Enclosed please find copies of documents that we received from one of my constituents. This 
detiniteiy was a "slam .. job by the telephone company. I am sure by now you have also received a 
letter of complaint from Joan and Howard Butow to further explain this situation. 

Please take whatever action is necessary and keep me apprised of any further developments. 
Thankin you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sin rely. 

', i r r=--. .. 0£(· 
. ~(..~~t 

.Aelen L. Spivey ' 
I 

'\per 
Enclosures 

C.. .. '. •t•tfTTliS. G,.....'"_m.l c,.,.,~«Y , -~, & ln•wtl!/lftlon.. CJ..,,. • ~ & H,,., s,,.;,_. · N., .. ,./ R"""'"' 
X"'Urillm & Cu!Jwwl AJ&,,.. • J.."'~"' L~~t.,,.,. /nfonN,,., hdrnokg R.IOUr'« Comm'''" 
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RELEASE FORM 

Thank you for contacting our omce for autawnce. So we can better aerve you, It Ia 

our policy, and In certain circumstances may be required by the Prtvacy Ad of 197 4, 

to obtain written conaent from our conltituenta before we obtain Information from 

public records or releaae information to a governmental or alate agency. If you will 

complete and lign the following, we wUI proceed. If you are repreaenUng someone, It 

is necessary that the person repraented sign thts form. 

(Note: This document/a • public teCOfd, and If requelled by •nybody, it must be 

open to that person's mspectlon.) 

.DATE '71 1/1, (p 

NAME ,:J'il: -:;sp -[~t.ll /}kt{tJ.f(/ 3 _,..j)({.) 
~ L2 . 

ADDRESS 4&.-x.~ N. (2,.6,L a:,o/IY ):)fl.'l~· 

CITY ZIP CODE =set/f.c.l4 t-1 .J J $ Ff.. 3 (/. V6 J 
' I 

PHONE 6~~) 7<(4. -Sf.3/ 

Signature 



a.. CQNNER. QQNNIE & FAYE 

AddrHs 102 MARIETTA AVE. 

city/l ip PENSACOlA 32507 CCU\ty_fg 

AceCU\t ..._r:..-------------------
~ Contect._ _________________ _ 

c~ LONG DISTANCE SERVICES. INC . (U.S.A 

attn. All an Btruh 

c~·· , . ...... ' (904) -453-9426 
c .... 

··~ 
ltOt• smpshkes 

l ielted 1..-e....!!N!,_ ____________ _ 

Custa.er said their service wts switched without authorization in Feb. 
Investigate this -.tter, contact custa.er and provide t response by the dtte 
below. Include a copy of the LOA and apply appropriate credits to the account. 

9/10 report indicating LOA on file. 

9/12 TO ~OMPANY: Please fax 1e a copy of the LOA today. 

9/18 received bill copies fro. custa.er 

9/20 TO COMPANY: See attached bill copies and rerate calls to AT&T. Please 
provide a report regarding this by Sept. 27. !banks Ruth McHargue. 

No further response fro. ca.pany. 

...... lo .... 138......_7'"'"38 .... 1..__ ____ _ 

.., IMt Tl• 11 : 54 M o.t.o9/04/96 

To 9.l._j IM _!Mi. o.,e09/0S/96 

,,_~ore ....:..:Ph.:::o:.:.:n::&.e _____ _ 

~·~ --------------
lnfrect ion ...:..1 :LS -;.J1Lli3~A~..-_____ _ 

CtOMd b, .Jtff O.te 12130/. 

... y lecelwd _.:.. ________ _ 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION .e 
1540 SHUMARD OAK .out.IVAaD T ALLAHASS£1, fL. llltt-0150 

914-.. 13-6110 

PLEASE RE11JRN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACJlON TO: 

Ruth W. HcHarque 

DUE: 09/20/96 
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Long Distance Services, Inc. 

June 18. 1996 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Donnie & Faye Conner (904) 453-9426 

Dear Ms. Ruth W. McHarpe: 

Th.is is in response to the fax that we received from your office in reference to Donnie & Faye 
CoMer of Pensacola Florida. We have in our files an LOA that has the apparent signature of 
Donnie Conner. We will be glade to worlc with the conner's by requesting a copy of the 
lnteifetel ponion so that we can submit the credit that will show the difference in what AT&T 
bills and the rates that we billed at. Once we receive the copy we will expedite the credit and it 
will show up on her home telephone bill in two to three bill cycle. I hope that this will help to 
resolve this matter. 

If there are any Nnber quesuons. please teet free to call me at t-800-Y32- IU.38. 

Sincerely, 

II0-619-9Sl0 SOW. 111 Buvu Rd .• Trey, Miclkia•• .CIOI.C Fnl10-619·94ll 
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•• tntogrel@l , Inc. •• DONNI[ • F'AYE CONNU 

Account NuMber : 90' 453•9426 011 0562 

II II 'er fod Olte : Mit 29, 1996 

• for. lnh.'lfdtl, Inc. BiHi•l: Qutstion~. Call I 100 '736-7500 

Detailed Statement of Charges 

lt~mi::.rtl Cttllf 
Stn·iu Prtm'J,•r - LDS, 1.\'C. 

Dinct Di•lrtl c.n. 
, . 
2. 
3 . 
4. 
5 . 
6. 
7. 
I . 

o.,, 
04/ 01 
04/03 
04/03 
04/05 
04/07 
04/09 
04/20 
04/22 

I'IMrt C•llfll 
ITAlY 
I TAl. Y 

GAINESVL F'L 
GAINESVL rL 

ITAlY 
ITALY 
ITALY 
ITALY 

Nwa~w c.II,·J 
9771238 10 
t77123810 

352 U1·4272 
J52 5J8•7SOO 

977123110 
9771231 10 
977123810 
977123110 

lt•tt• , .... 
AR 10 :29AH 
AR OI:IIIAM 
AD 09 : 12AM 
AD 11 :06AH 
AR 11 :OIAH 
AT 01 :160'" 
AR 11 :55AH 
AT 01: 19'" 

Ali• ... 
1) 

1.4 

l.l 
1tl 
u.1 
11 . 3 
14 . 7 

Tou t D I roc t Dieted Calla t f f f t t f f f f f f f f f f f f f f t I I t I ff t f f t f I I If t I I 

Total ltc•lzod Cal 11 • ..• •••.•• . • • •• • . ••. . ••• ••.• • ..• • .. • ••. • • .• 

Tuxt.f 
Tt~.Yt.f ntt RrtulnttJ Sr"'' ''·' 

9. federa l TllC •• • •• • . • ••. • • ••. •..••.• • ••• . .. .. .. . ••... , , •. , . . 

10. flor id• Croaa Rece ipts lur cherge •.. . ..••.• . . . . . . •..... . . . . 

Total TaMes on Regull led lorvfcea ...... . ....... . . .. . .... .. .. . .. . 

Tote I Te)(os •••• •••• • • •••• • • • •• • •• ••• • • • • •••••••••.• • •• , •• . • .••• • 

Totel lntegretet. Inc. CUrrent Chergee .•• • • •• • • ••• • •. • • • • • •• ••• • 

• T1vea end Retea Applied • see leek or F'lrat '•to 

""""""''" <ot ~ ... ,. ""' " r"""'•4 •• ' .,,. .... " ,.....,.... ... : .. 

,....,.. n M •ot~r::tn..-tt• • , 1"~'• , ...... . ,, .... 1 :t.:• ~t..:•l. l..c. 

.Amomll 

... , .. 
14.71 

. 10 
1 .96 

,, ,90 
1J . IO 
20 . 10 
14 . 70 -16 . 58 
16.,. 

Amou11t 

2.66 
2 . 16 -lt.l2 
11 . 12 

91.1t0 
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